Enlarged Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
of the Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 31
December 2013. The information is based on the audited consolidated financial statements
of the Group as at 31 December 2013 and the audited financial statements of the
Weldtech Group as at 31 October 2013 as set out in Appendix II. Such information is
adjusted to reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the
Enlarged Group has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature,
it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at the
date to which it is made up to or at any future date.

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position of
the Group

as at
31 December

2013

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position of

the Weldtech
Group
as at

31 October
2013 Sub-total

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets — — — 1(b) 823,172 823,172
Property, plant and equipment 1,141 1,270 2,411 2,411
Construction in progress — 8,144 8,144 8,144
Mortgage loans 7,000 — 7,000 7,000
Loan receivables 60,487 — 60,487 60,487
Deposit paid for acquisition of a

subsidiary 10,000 — 10,000 10,000
Available-for-sale investments 259 — 259 259
Finance lease receivables — 20,247 20,247 20,247
Goodwill — 111 111 1(b) 1,209,054 1,209,165

78,887 29,772 108,659 2,140,885

Current assets
Mortgage loans 21,346 — 21,346 21,346
Finance assets at fair value through

profit or loss 92,920 — 92,920 92,920
Inventories — 436 436 436
Loan receivables 188,016 — 188,016 188,016
Trade and bill receivables — 1,461 1,461 1,461
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 10,483 31,755 42,238 42,238
Finance lease receivables — 13,806 13,806 13,806
Amount due from customer

under construction contact — 120 120 120
Pledged bank deposit — 1,380 1,380 1,380
Tax recoverable 2,302 — 2,302 2,302
Cash and bank balances 3,979 14,023 18,002 1(d) (33,100) (15,098)

319,046 62,981 382,027 348,927

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 194 –

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position of
the Group

as at
31 December

2013

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position of

the Weldtech
Group
as at

31 October
2013 Sub-total

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 15,052 5,321 20,373 20,373
Bank and other borrowings 5,000 40,000 45,000 45,000
Receipt in advance — 6,639 6,639 6,639
Amount due to a shareholder — — — 1(j) 10,000 10,000

20,052 51,960 72,012 82,012

Net current assets 298,994 11,021 310,015 266,915

Total assets less current liabilities 377,881 40,793 418,674 2,407,800

Non-current liabilities
Non-convertible bonds 50,000 — 50,000 50,000
Convertible bonds 4,563 — 4,563 4,563
Contingent consideration payables — — — 1(f) 139,844 139,844
Promissory notes — — — 1(e) 236,935 236,935
Convertible notes — — — 1(g) 401,265 401,265
Deferred taxation — — — 2 265,579 265,579

54,563 — 54,563 1,098,186

Net assets 323,318 40,793 364,111 1,309,614

Capital and reserves
Share capital 54,059 2 54,061 1(h) 17,000 71,059

3 (2)
Reserves 269,259 40,791 310,050 1(g) 833,296 1,238,555

4 (40,791)
1(h) 136,000

323,318 40,793 364,111 1,309,614

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 195 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income of the Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition have
been completed on 1 January 2013. The information is based on the audited consolidated
financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013 and the audited
consolidated financial statements of the Weldtech Group for the period from 1 April 2012
to 31 December 2012 as set out in Appendix II. Such information is adjusted to reflect the
effect of the Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income of the Enlarged Group has been prepared for illustrative purpose
only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the Enlarged
Group for the year ended to which it is made up to or for any future period.

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Profit or Loss
and Other

Comprehensive
Income of
the Group

for the
year ended

31 December
2013

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Profit or Loss
and Other

Comprehensive
Income of

the Weldtech
Group for
the period

from 1 April
2012 to

31 December
2012 Sub-total

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Profit or Loss
and Other

Comprehensive
Income of

the Enlarged
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 47,046 19,815 66,861 66,861
Cost of sales (4,548) (11,177) (15,725) (15,725)

Gross profit 42,498 8,638 51,136 51,136
Other revenue — 2,305 2,305 2,305
Other income 72 — 72 72
Selling expenses — (10,185) (10,185) (10,185)
Operating expenses (25,235) — (25,235) (25,235)
Administrative expenses — (25,078) (25,078) 6 (48,422) (160,160)

7 (86,660)
Fair value changes on financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss 14,147 — 14,147 14,147
Loss on disposal of financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss (426) — (426) (426)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of

loan receivables (33,712) — (33,712) (33,712)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of

loan interest receivables (88,729) — (88,729) (88,729)
Gain on disposal of available-for-sale

investments 3,240 — 3,240 3,240

Loss from operations (88,145) (24,320) (112,465) (247,547)
Finance costs (718) (1,480) (2,198) 5 (95,349) (97,547)

Loss before taxation (88,863) (25,800) (114,663) (345,094)
Taxation (2,242) — (2,242) 8 17,373 15,131

Loss for the year/period (91,105) (25,800) (116,905) (329,963)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 196 –

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Profit or Loss
and Other

Comprehensive
Income of
the Group

for the
year ended

31 December
2013

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Profit or Loss
and Other

Comprehensive
Income of

the Weldtech
Group for
the period

from 1 April
2012 to

31 December
2012 Sub-total

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Profit or Loss
and Other

Comprehensive
Income of

the Enlarged
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
for the year/period:
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Reclassified adjustment for the

cumulative gain included in
profit or loss upon disposal of
available-for-sale investments,
net of tax effect (1,761) — (1,761) (1,761)

Exchange difference on translating
of financial statements — 529 529 529

Total comprehensive loss
for the year/period,
net of tax (92,866) (25,271) (118,137) (331,195)

Loss attributable to the owners
of the Company (91,105) (25,800) (116,905) (329,963)

Total comprehensive loss
attributable to the owners of
the Company (92,866) (25,271) (118,137) (331,195)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 197 –

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged
Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the
Enlarged Group, assuming that Acquisition have been completed on 1 January 2013. The
information is based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the
year ended 31 December 2013 and the audited financial statements of the Weldtech Group
for the period from 1 April 2012 to 31 December 2012 as set out in Appendix II. Such
information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged
Group has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not
give a true picture of the cash flows of the Enlarged Group for the year ended to which it
is made up to or for any future period.

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flow of
the Group for
the year ended
31 December

2013

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flow of
the Weldtech

Group for the
period from

1 April 2012 to
31 December

2012 Sub-total

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flow of
the Enlarged

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before taxation (88,863) (25,800) (114,663) 5 (95,349) (258,434)

6 (48,422)
Adjustment for:

Interest income — (16) (16) (16)
Interest income on finance lease

receivables — (1,233) (1,233) (1,233)
Interest expenses 5,266 1,480 6,746 9 95,349 102,095
Amortisation — — — 10 48,422 48,422
Depreciation 100 221 321 321
Impairment loss recognised in respect of

loan interest receivables 88,729 — 88,729 88,729
Reversal of impairment loss

in respect of loan interest receivables (70) — (70) (70)
Loss on disposal of financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss 426 — 426 426
Fair value changes on financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss (14,147) — (14,147) (14,147)
Gain on disposal of available-for-sales

investments (3,240) — (3,240) (3,240)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of

loan receivables 33,712 — 33,712 33,712

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital 21,913 (25,348) (3,435) (3,435)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 198 –

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flow of
the Group for
the year ended
31 December

2013

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flow of
the Weldtech

Group for the
period from

1 April 2012 to
31 December

2012 Sub-total

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flow of
the Enlarged

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in trade and bill receivables — 311 311 311
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments, deposits

and other receivables (26,994) 1,193 (25,801) (25,801)
Decrease in mortgage loans 4,735 — 4,735 4,735
Decrease in loan receivables 39,277 — 39,277 39,277
Increase in finance assets at fair value

through profit or loss (65,218) — (65,218) (65,218)
Decrease in inventories — 2,101 2,101 2,101
Decrease in amounts due from directors — 8,881 8,881 8,881
Increase in finance lease receivables — (12,218) (12,218) (12,218)
Decrease in trade and other payables (3,236) (851) (4,087) (4,087)
Decrease in receipt in advance — (10) (10) (10)
Decrease in amount due to a director — (2,373) (2,373) (2,373)
Decrease in amount due to

a related company — (900) (900) (900)
Increase in amount due to a shareholder — 2,027 2,027 2,027

Cash used in operations (29,523) (27,187) (56,710) (56,710)
Interest paid (4,667) — (4,667) (4,667)
Income tax paid (3,293) — (3,293) (3,293)

Net cash used in operating activities (37,483) (27,187) (64,670) (64,670)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received — 1,249 1,249 1,249
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,190) (868) (2,058) (2,058)
Purchase of construction in progress — (493) (493) (493)
Proceeds from disposal of available-for-sale

investments 4,029 — 4,029 4,029
Payment of acquisition of a subsidiary — — — 1(d) (33,100) (33,100)
Deposit refund of deposit paid for acquisition

of a subsidiary (10,000) — (10,000) (10,000)

Net cash used in investing activities (7,161) (112) (7,273) (40,373)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 199 –

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flow of
the Group for
the year ended
31 December

2013

Audited
Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flow of
the Weldtech

Group for the
period from

1 April 2012 to
31 December

2012 Sub-total

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flow of
the Enlarged

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from allotment of shares — 85,558 85,558 85,558
Proceeds from amount due to a shareholder — — — 11 10,000 10,000
Interest paid — (1,480) (1,480) (1,480)
Proceeds from issuance of share upon exercise

of share option 534 — 534 534
Proceeds from issue of non-convertible bonds 20,000 — 20,000 20,000
Proceeds from issue of convertible bonds 19,742 — 19,742 19,742
Repayment of bank and other borrowings (2,700) (31,153) (33,853) (33,853)
Proceeds from bank and other borrowings 2,700 3,698 6,398 6,398

Net cash generated from financing activities 40,276 56,623 96,899 106,899

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents (4,368) 29,324 24,956 1,856

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the year/period 8,347 13,970 22,317 22,317

Effect of foreign currency exchange rate
changes — 530 530 530

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the year/period 3,979 43,824 47,803 24,703

ANALYSIS OF BALANCE OF CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 3,979 43,824 47,803 24,703

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 200 –

Notes:

1. (a) The consideration for the Acquisition to be satisfied by Total Global Holdings Limited
(‘‘Purchaser’’) is HK$2,476,000,010. The consideration is to be satisfied by:

HK$’000

Refundable deposit (Note 1(j)) 10,000
Cash payable (Note 1(d)) 33,100
Principal amount of the promissory notes (the ‘‘Promissory Notes’’)

(Note 1(e)) 1,034,400
Principal amount of convertible notes (the ‘‘Convertible Notes —

Acquisition’’) (Note 1(g)) 1,262,500
Allotment and issue of new shares (the ‘‘Consideration Shares’’)

[…]

considered other factors such as key value drivers, stage of development, business scale and
scope in determining a reasonable discount for lack of marketability for the equity interest of
Weldtech Technology. Based on our analysis, a lack of marketability discount of 20% is
applied and considered to be reasonable for a private company like Weldtech Technology.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSES

The following tables set out the sensitivity of the fair market value of the 100% equity
interest in Weldtech Technology to changes in (i) the number of new projects for each year of
the Projection Period, (ii) the annual price growth rate in the average electricity charges, (iii)
the annual price growth rate in buyout sales, (iv) the terminal growth rate, (v) the discount rate
and (vi) the lack of marketability discount rate, assuming all other Projection Assumptions
remain the same except where consequential amendments are required.

Scenario A: Sensitivity of fair market value to changes in the number of new projects
for each different year of the Projection Period

Constant Percentage Change in the
Number of New Projects for each
year of the Projection Period

Indicated Fair Market Value of 100%
Equity Interest in Weldtech Technology

(After Marketability Discount)

–50% HK$1,400,000,000
–40% HK$1,700,000,000
–30% HK$2,100,000,000
–20% HK$2,500,000,000
–10% HK$2,800,000,000
0% (Base case) HK$3,200,000,000
+10% HK$3,500,000,000
+20% HK$3,900,000,000
+30% HK$4,300,000,000

APPENDIX V BUSINESS VALUATION REPORT OF THE WELDTECH GROUP

– 226 –

Scenario B: Sensitivity of fair market value to changes in the annual growth rate of
3% on the average electricity charges from 1 January 2016 onwards

Annual Growth Rate

Indicated Fair Market Value of 100%
Equity Interest in Weldtech Technology

(After Marketability Discount)

1% HK$2,600,000,000
2% HK$2,900,000,000
3% (Base case) HK$3,200,000,000
4% HK$3,500,000,000
5% HK$3,800,000,000

Scenario C: Sensitivity of fair market value to changes in the annual growth rate of
3% on the selling price of buyout sales

Annual Growth Rate